

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
ADRIAN SCHOOLCRAFT,

Plaintiff,

-against-

**10 CV 6005 (RWS)**

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.

Defendants.

-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE NORINSBERG  
TEAM'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL RECONSIDERATION OF THE  
COURT'S ORDER ON ATTORNEYS' FEES**

JON L. NORINSBERG  
225 Broadway, Suite 2700  
New York, New York 10007  
[Jon@norinsberglaw.com](mailto:Jon@norinsberglaw.com)

JOSHUA P. FITCH  
GERALD M. COHEN  
COHEN & FITCH LLP  
233 Broadway, Suite 1800  
New York, N.Y. 10279  
[gcohen@cohenfitch.com](mailto:gcohen@cohenfitch.com)  
[jfitch@cohenfitch.com](mailto:jfitch@cohenfitch.com)

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
I. THE COURT’S REDUCTION OF RATES BASED ON LAW FIRM SIZE IS INCONSISTENT WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENTS ON THIS ISSUE.....	3
A. The Supreme Court Has Expressly Rejected a Cost-Based Analysis of Rates as Being Contrary to the Legislative Intent of Section of 1988.....	3
II. THE COURT’S RELIANCE ON EASTERN DISTRICT RATES FROM FOUR YEARS AGO TO SET CURRENT SOUTHERN DISTRICT RATES IS CONTRARY TO THE LAW IN THIS CIRCUIT.....	5
A. The Second Circuit Has Expressly Held that Hourly Rates in the Eastern District Are “Substantially Lower” Than Rates in the Southern District.....	5
III. THE COURT’S RELIANCE ON THE <u>JOHNSON</u> FACTORS IS CONTRARY TO THE SUPREME COURT’S HOLDING IN <u>PERDUE</u> .....	6
A. The Supreme Court Expressly Rejected the Use of the <u>Johnson</u> Factors in Determining a Reasonable Hourly Rate.....	6
B. The Second Circuit Has Never Addressed the Question of Whether of Not Arbor Hill is Still Good After <u>Perdue</u> .....	7
C. Plaintiff Argued for the <u>Perdue</u> Methodology in his Original Motion.....	8
IV. DEFENDANTS’ OBJECTIONS TO THE “NEW EVIDENCE” OFFERED BY PLAINTIFF, SUBMITTED FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF CORRECTING CERTAIN UNSUPPORTED FACTUAL FINDINGS, ARE BASELESS.....	8
A. The Retainer Agreements Were Offered to Show that Counsel’s Rates Were Not Merely “Theoretical” or “Opening Bids in a Negotiation.”.....	8
B. The <u>Bonelli</u> Evidence was Offered to Show that Plaintiff’s Counsel Did, In Fact, Forego Other Work As a Result of the <u>Schoolcraft</u> Case.....	9
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<u>Bank of Waunakee v. Rochester Cheese Sales, Inc.</u> , 906 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1990).....	11
<u>Blum v. Stenson</u> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....	1, 2, 3
<u>Concrete Flotation Sys., Inc. v. Tadco Const. Corp.</u> , 2010 WL 2539771 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2010) .....	5
<u>Irish v. City of New York</u> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3770 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2004).....	2
<u>Johnson v. Diamond State Port Corp.</u> , 50 F. App'x 554 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	11
<u>Kauffman v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.</u> , 2008 WL 4223616 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2008) .....	5
<u>Millea v. Metro-N.R.R.</u> 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<u>Missouri v. Jenkins</u> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	2
<u>Moog, Inc. v. United States</u> , No. MISC. CIV-90-215E, 1991 WL 255371 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 1991) .....	6, 10
<u>Perdue v. Kenny A.</u> , 130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010) .....	1, 7
<u>Royal Park Investments SA/NV v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.</u> , No. 14CV04394AJNBCM, 2016 WL 5408171.....	11
<u>Simmons v. New York City Transit Auth.</u> , 575 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	4
<u>Siracuse v. Program for the Dev. of Human Potential</u> , No. 07 CV 2205 CLP, 2012 WL 1624291, at (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2012).....	5
<u>Study Logic, LLC v. Clear Net Plus, Inc.</u> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135847.....	9
<u>Telecommunications Corp. v. Mr. K's Foods, Inc.</u> , No. CIV-88-776E, 1990 WL 159065, (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 1990).....	6
